A.  The results of the Electric and Natural Gas Pro Forma Studies reflect only a 1

portion of the net plant that will be in service serving customers during the rate year beginning 2

October 1, 2021 (Rate Year). Prior to reflecting the additional projects sponsored by Ms. 3

Andrews (Colstrip Units 3 and 4, EIM, AMI, and Wildfire Plan capital additions), Electric net 4

plant, after ADFIT, increases $103,621,000 from the December 31, 2019 AMA results of 5

operations balance of $1,667,769,000 to a December 31, 2020 EOP balance of 6

$1,771,390,000. Table No. 1 below summarizes the adjustments for electric capital additions 7

included in this testimony and sponsored by me. 8

Table No. 1: 9

 10

 11

 12

 13

 14

 15

 16

 17

Prior to reflecting the AMI capital additions sponsored by Ms. Andrews, Natural Gas 18

net plant, after ADFIT, increases $27,226,000 from the December 31, 2019 AMA results of 19

operations balance of $384,669,000 to a December 31, 2020 EOP balance of $411,895,000. 20

Table No. 2 below summarizes the adjustments for natural gas capital additions included in 21

this testimony and sponsored by me.  22

Adj #

Plant in

Service

Accumulated

Depreciation

Accumulated

DFIT Net Plant

Pro Forma Study

2019 AMA Results 3,125,125$ (1,038,385)$  (418,971)$   1,667,769$

Deferred FIT Rate Base 1.01 47   47

Remove AMI Rate Base 1.04 (57,668)   6,178   3,384   (48,106)

2019 AMA to EOP Adj 2.19 37,148   (15,582)   (517)   21,049

2020 Pro Forma Adj - Customer At Center 3.11 3,726   6,154   (564)   9,316

2020 Pro Forma Adj - Large Distinct Projects 3.12 15,633   8,385   (710)   23,308

2020 Pro Forma Adj - Programmatic 3.13 43,319   10,338   (2,119)   51,538

2020 Pro Forma Adj - Mandatory & Compliance 3.14 33,737   2,905   (1,058)   35,584

2020 Pro Forma Adj - Short-Lived 3.15 3,707   7,710   (531)   10,886

Pro Forma Study Total* 3,204,728$ (1,012,299)$  (421,039)$   1,771,390$

Washington Electric Adjustments in $(000's)

*Electric Pro Forma Study Total balances exclude the effect of additional Pro Forma Adjustments sponsored by Ms. Andrews for Colstrip

Units 3 and 4, EIM, AMI, and Wildfire Plan investments.

Exh. KJS-1T

Direct Testimony of Kaylene J. Schultz

Avista Corporation

Docket Nos. UE-20_______ & UG-20_______  Page 6

Table No. 2:  1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

 As discussed by Ms. Andrews, including all adjustments impacting plant additions 10

offset by A/D and ADFIT, the total Pro Forma Electric and Natural Gas Studies reflect a net 11

plant of $1.79 billion for electric and $416 million for natural gas, as shown in Exh. EMA-2 12

and Exh. EMA-3.  By the end of calendar 2021, the Company expects to have net plant (offset 13

by A/D and ADFIT) balances of $1.91 billion electric and $453.3 million natural gas. 14

Comparing these balances to the pro forma levels included in this case, the Company is still 15

understating its expected net plant balances for Washington by $154 million, or $117.2 million 16

for electric and $36.8 million for natural gas, resulting in regulatory lag during the rate 17

effective period. 18

 19

III. CAPITAL ADDITIONS WITNESSES 20

Q. Would you please provide a brief summary of the witnesses who provide 21

testimony related to capital additions in this proceeding? 22

A. Yes. Other capital witnesses, besides Ms. Andrews and myself who support 23

Adj #

Plant in

Service

Accumulated

Depreciation

Accumulated

DFIT Net Plant

Pro Forma Study

2019 AMA Results 677,239$   (201,556)$   (91,014)$   384,669$

Deferred FIT Rate Base 1.01 (994)   (994)

Remove AMI Rate Base 1.04 (21,328)   1,959   1,019   (18,350)

2019 AMA to EOP Adj 2.15 13,601   (994)   123   12,731

2020 Pro Forma Adj - Customer At Center 3.11 1,393   1,707   (177)   2,923

2020 Pro Forma Adj - Large Distinct Projects 3.12 6,317   1,048   (174)   7,191

2020 Pro Forma Adj - Programmatic 3.13 5,954   1,457   (217)   7,194

2020 Pro Forma Adj - Mandatory & Compliance 3.14 11,735   1,743   (355)   13,123

2020 Pro Forma Adj - Short-Lived 3.15 1,852   1,722   (166)   3,408

Pro Forma Study Total* 696,764$   (192,914)$   (91,955)$   411,895$

Washington Natural Gas Adjustments in $(000's)

*Natural Gas Pro Forma Study Total balances exclude the effect of the additional Pro Forma Adjustment sponsored by Ms. Andrews for

AMI investments.

Exh. KJS-1T

Direct Testimony of Kaylene J. Schultz

Avista Corporation

Docket Nos. UE-20_______ & UG-20_______  Page 7

the capital related adjustments, provide more detailed information on certain capital projects 1

and describe the need for and timing of these capital projects. The following witnesses are 2

presenting direct testimony supporting the capital addition adjustments I sponsor as outlined 3